VISITOR'S REGISTER

HOUSE HUMAN SERVICES SUB COMMITTEE
BILL DATE 2/22/83
SPONSOR
=
NAME RESIDENCE REPRESENTING SUP- OoP-
PORT | POSE
] Awé*zz,w\/ S5
,é» x/ﬁﬁ/?f 37
¥4Zmd éﬁk#u/ﬂ/ Jkif
Qﬁ/‘ L{;, 7 by Sep

Z}L//A ////Ij/

Ve /é/uw SAS

% /z// // L/ / / m/

“ i S#S

“ccﬁ //,;Ed/

4‘ . Jl oo

L7

b — e

IFF YOU CARE

TO WRITE COMMENTS,

ASK SECRETARY FOR LONGER IPPORM.

WHEN TESTIFYING PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
ON HUMAN SERVICES
February 22, 1983

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 a.m. by Chairman
John Shontz. All subcommittee members were present.

Also present were: John LaFaver, Ben Johns, Ron Brown,
and Pat Godbout from the Department of SRS; Ron Weiss
from the Office of Budget and Planning; Mike Wolf and
Earl Vermillion from the Veterans Affairs Division;
Peggy Williams, Larry Finch and Mason Niblack from the
Legislative Fiscal Analyst's Office, Capt. Cottrill
and others who were not registered.

Begin Tape 45 Side 2
VETERANS AFFAIRS

Mr. LaFaver introduced Mr. Michael Wolf, Administrator

of the Veterans Affairs Division to the committee. Mr.
Wwolf told the committee that since the 1981 legislative
session an entirely new method of recording statistics
has been instituted which uses tne computer capabilities
of SRS. 1It 1s now possible to exhibit the number of un-
duplicated contacts for each office for the state, county
and by war period. He distributed a form used for the
monthly activity report. (see exhibit 1)

During calendar 1982, the division had 31,598 contacts,

of which 15,636 were unduplicated. Two thousand nine
hundred thirty-four claims for benefits were submitted

to the veterans administration. Awards by the adminis-
tration totaled $4,498,711. These dollars coming to the
state represent a ratio of $11.73 for each dollar expended
by the state. As of December 1, 1982, 51,093 powers of
attorney were held by the division for veterans and their
dependents.

In daily efforts to assist veterans and their dependents,
the division service officers are in contact with county
officials, senior citizen centers, nursing homes, hospitals,
veterans centers, dischiarge and correction centers, lawyers,
doctors, vo-techs, colleges and others interested in the
affairs of veterans. As the need arises, referrals are made
0 other agencies for the certification of food stamps,
housing, social security administration, medicaid, medilcare,
narcotics or alconol centers, vocational rehab. counseling
and mental health and health centers.

Mr. Wolf noted that 1t is often asked why 1t 15 necessary

for an office outside of the federal government to do service
work for veterans. He exglained the laws under wich the
veterans administration operates, particularly those which



Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Appropriations Subcommittee
on Human Services
February 22, 1983 Page 2

prohibit it from developing, presenting and prosecuting
claims against itself. It 1is also prohibited from obtain-
ing statemrents from doctors, birth certificates, death
certificates, etc. and the VA will proceed to adjudicate

a claim without this necessary information. No veterans
benefits are granted automatically. Every benefit must

be applied for individually.

Peggy Williams then presented the LFA analysis. She
referred the committee to a handout she had prepared for
this division. (see exhibit 2) There is a difference of

2 FTE between executive and current level because the LFA
deleted 2 positions which were vacant most of FY82. In
operating expenses, the LFA and the executive generated
proposals from a slightly different base. After initial
budgets were submitted in Septeinber, the department requested
that the Veterans Affairs Division be moved to Military
Affairs. The LFA did not receive documentation of this
until two weeks ago so thnis was considered by the depart-
ment when they drew their budgets, while the LFA did not
consider this. The major difference between the two
budgets is the reduction of rent due to the Veterans
Affairs moving into armories, given the approval for this
structural move. The program is entirely generally funded.

Peggy explained that one issue arises out of the Governor's
Council on Management recommendation that the Veterans
Affairs program be abolished. The Sunset Audit, conducted
in 1980, indicates that many services are not provided
elsewhere.

Sen. Regan asked how the division was going to use the SRS
computer if they moved offices to the armories. Earl
Vermillion replied that the assumption was that, even 1if
the move were made, the SRS computer would continue to ke
used on a contract pasis, although he had been told by
Capt. Cottrill that computer services are available that
are compatible with those at the armory. Capt. Cottrill,
Administrator of Centralized Services, responded that the
plan was that computer services be contracted to SRS, has
there have been no formal meetings or negotlations with SRS
to date.

Hearings on Veterans Affairs pudyet closed.
ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT

Mr. LaFaver introduced Mr. Ron Brown, Adminlistrator of
Central Services, to make the presentation. ®HMr. LaFaver

added that the SRS had worked very closely with the LFA on
this area of the budget and the LFA has convinced the depart-



Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Appropriations Subcommittee
on Human Services
February 22, 1983 Page 3

ment that their figures are correct, He believed there
will probably be no major issues regarding this budget.

Mr. Brown told the committee that centralized services
mission is to provide tnose services for program divisions
which would be uneconomical for them to provide for them-
selves such as finance, accounting, data processing,
statisical analysis, and general services. Their program
has not expanded, in fact has remained virtually unchanged
over the last biennium. In their meeting with fiscal
analysts, they have found they are substantially in agree-
ment with the figures that the LFA has developed and there
are no major differences.

Peggy Williams, LFA, then explained the differences in this
program. The LFA included 2.38 more positions than the
executive did, since the executive had added a .5 position
and transferred 2.88 FTE's. There is a difference under
contracted services based on different estimates of how

mucih administrative rules would cost to be filed. The LFA
has increased the base in two areas; in communications, the
LFA was above the executive because they had included $12,000
for mailing turnaround documents for food stamps. In travel,
the LFA was above the executive by $7,000. The executive
included $20,900 in travel in FY84 and tne LFA included

$28,000 in FY84.

In equipment, the LFA is under the executive in FY84 because
the executive included a word processor. The executive is
under the LFA in FY84 because the LFA included office equip-
ment and a car. Peggy referred the committee to the final
sheet of exhibit 3 which breaks down the 15 sources of funds
which support this division.

Sen. Regan asked why LFA gave the division the car and the
age of the present car. Sne was told it was a 1975 Dodge
with 116,000 miles. Sen. Regan also asked about the word
processor. Mr. Johns explained the word processor would ke
used primarily by the legal staff. At the present time,
they have a mag card typewriter which 1s getting out of
date.

Sen. Aklestad asked about the increase in contracted services.
Mr. Johns explalned this was for the cost of the legislative
audit.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Rppropriations Subcommittee
on Human Services
February 22, 1983 Page 4

AUDIT AND PROGRAM COMPLIANCE DIVISION

Mr. LaFaver introduced Pat Godbout, Administrator, to the
committee. He pointed out that last legislature, this
program was one area of SRS the committee felt needed
polishing. From his viewpoint, and looking at the quality
of the audits being produced, he would give this division
the "most improved" award. He does not feel it is the
same operation that it was in 1981.

Pat Godbout began by discussing eligibility error rates.
She showed a chart (exhibit 4) explaining the error rates
for food stamps, medicaid, and AFDC. The federal govern-
ment mandates that they review the decisions made by eligi-
bility technicians concerning medicaid, AFDC, and food
stamps. They have set certain target levels which they
must meet. If these are not met, financial sanctions may
be imposed upon the state. The target rates for AFDC and
medicaid are 3% as of March 30, 1983. The food stamp error
rate, because it is more complex and more open to fraud,
has a higher target rate. It is 9% for 1983, 7% for 1984,
and 5% for 1985.

Errors are identified by the State Quality Control group
which is in her division. The federal government insuras
that they properly identify errors by rereviewing their
work and penalizing them whenever they disagree. The state
is also penalized when the control group doesn't complete
the required number of cases.While it is often thought the
best way to get out of the error rates is just not to find
them, those that have tried this are in a great deal of
trouble now according to Ms. Godbout. She feels the
quality control staff is probably the best in the country.

Congress has also provided for waivers on penalties for
good faith effort. The state has managed to obtain these
waivers for the period September 1980 and March 1981, while

out of compliance in medicaid and in food stamps. The waiver
was obtained by demonstrating what is being done to reduce
the error rates. Tune AFDC rate is not one of the lowest in

the country.

While there hasn't been a dramatic decline in food stamps

or in medicaid, both rates have gone down and food stamps

is no longer in a sanction situation. Currently under review
are efforts to reduce the error rate and the sanction on
medicaid could be as much as $5.8 million for the year
beginning April 1. 1In conversations with federal officials,
Pat has expressed her desire to reduce the error rate to at
least 3%. They have adopted a new medicaid manual and they
believe the quality assurance program which began this month



Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Appropriations Subcommittee
on Human Services
February 22, 1983 Page 5

will reduce the error rate in medicaid. Error rates in
medicaid are usually directly related to individuals in
nursing homes.

The department sees the reason for the high error rate in
medicaid as the high case load. Average caseload in AFDC
is 103 cases per FTE while average caseload in medicaid
is 424 recipients per FTE. Therefore, any reduction in
eligibility staff is either going to lead to a higher
error rate in medicaid or a higher error rate in AFDC.

Sen. Regan asked how many FTE the last legislature approved.
Pat replied they did not get any more positions in the

audit division, but economic assistance did. As Ms. Godbout
understood it, there was a recommendation to reduce eligibility
technicians this time, and she is concerned how they will

be able to accomplish the 3% rate in medicaid and 4% in

food stamps with a reduction in staff.

Sen. Regan wanted a clarification on whc hires technicians.
Mr. LaFaver stated they are state employees, but are hired

by county commissioners from lists provided from the merit
system, but to whom they report is not always clear. Sen.
Regan also asked if the bill currently before the legislature
providing the 12 mill levy would help SRS any in any way

in which they hire people and have more control of the system.
Mr. LaFaver said that it would and that the department was
strongly in favor of this.

Pat Godbout continued with her budget presentation, explaining
there were four major areas where the department differs from
LFA. These are: number of FTE's, travel expenditures, contract
expenditures, and funding sources. (see exhibit 5)

The LFA has recommended 36 FTE. There are currently 40 FTE's
in the division and another 10 have been requested.

The LFA ignored a posltion transferred from centralized
services division. They deleted position 1546 and also
deleted positions 1548 and 1251 because they were vacant
in FY32. They believe it Would be in the best interest of
the state to retaln all four positions.

End of Tape 45 Side 2 Begin Tape 46 Side 1

On the issue of travel, there is a $20,000 difference.

Heavy travel costs are associated with audits and with
guality control review. Pat referred the committee to a
graph in the appendix of the handout showing travel expendil-
tures.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Appropriations Subcommittee
on Human Services
February 22, 1983 Page 6

The issue regarding contracted services is medical consultation
on medicaid fraud investigations. The LFA used this year's
contract amount of $9,000. The department reviewed the number
of cases pending and firmly believe that at least §$11,200

will be needed for medical consultation. If they run out of
funds, cases will "just have to sit there" and, by the end

of the biennium, there may be cases the division would have

to dump because they will be past the statute of limitations.

The last issue between the LFA and the division is funding
sources. The executive budget did not fund the audit bureau
with social services block grant funds, funds from the comm-
ission on aging, or funds from vocational rehabilitation.
(The ommission of funding from LIEAP was an oversight.

The division agrees there should be at least $55,000 of
LIEAP funds to pay fcr all the audit costs.) The reason

the executive did not use other programs as funding sources
is because they did not want the funding source tc dictate
the type of audits conducted. As proposed by the LFA,
$11,000 funding from Vocational Rehabilitation, will have
to complete voc. rehab. audits even if not needed.

Sen. Regan asked what the department is proposing the leg-
islature do in terms of funding sources. Ms. Godbout
believes the audit bureau should be 100% general fund as
the executive budget 1is requesting. Sen. Regan stated that
since we are very short on general funds, she felt the
different programs should pay for their own audits. Ms.
Godbout replied that if one examines the budget, there is
not enough social service block grant to pay for all the
services that are offered at the department and that they
have always used general! fund sources for this.

Mr. LaFaver added that he did not think the way the executive
budget has laid this out means more general fund, it simply
means where limited amounts of general funds are going to
be allocated and they recommend the general funds be given
to audit so that it has the flexibility to audit the high-
priority areas. He explained the way the LFA's figures
would work would not affect the overall general fund app-
ropriations at sll. The department would want to work with
the subcommittee to insure that there is no increase in
general fund appropriation as a result of this funding
arrangement.

Ms. Godbout stated that the division is asking for 10 new
positions, five in audit bureau and 5 in the program integrity
bureau. If, for example, they have a staff of 4 in third
party liability unit, they will continue to generate the

$5 miilion a year they currently bring in plus an additional
$200,000. Medicaid budget funds can be reduced by $§200,000

if the level of this unit is at 4. They have asked for 2
additional FTE in the qguality assurance unit to bring down



Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Appropriations Subcommittee
on Human Services
February 22, 1983 Page 7

the error rates in medicaid. The last modification was in
the Survey Utilization Review Unit which is responsible for
medicaid fraud and abuse. They are asking for one additional
position in this unit.

Peggy Williams then presented the LFA case. The LFA did
delete 3 positions which were vacant most of the year.

The position Pat Godbout referred to with the third party
liability was filled only 17% of the year, and the LFA

felt this position was not really effective. The LFA

states that the executive added 11 positions, 10 modified
positions, plus the transfer. There was $20,000 in increased
travel because the LFA came off current level, FYB2 expenses.
Therefore, the executive is higher. The LFA used the original
funding mix requested by the department. The department then
revised their funding mix resulting in a higher percentage of
general fund. The original funding mix holds the general fund
at about 43% of the total funding while the revised funding
mix puts the general fund at 64%. 1In FY82, the general fund
accounted for 47% of the funding. 1In FY83, it is scheduled
to account for 42%.

Concerning the increased number of FTE's, the audit bureau
told the 1981 legislature that 12 FTE could handle 101 audits.
In actuality 8.3 FTE handled 55 audits. The department
estimates that 67.5 audits need to be conducted in 1984

and 82 in FY85. Statiscally, 9 FTE should be able to

handle these audits.

Program integrity had also asked for more FTE's to reduce
error rates. Both the 1979 and the 1981 legislatures gave
the program more people so error rates could be reduced.
The 1981 legislature also appropriated $325,000 in FY32
for training. $188,000 of this was spent and both the
executive and the LFA have included money for training

in another division.

Error rates have declined and that is one of the reasons
the LFA has not added any additional FTE's. The division
has shown a good faith effort to reduce error rates to

acceptable levels. A new specs manual was drawn up in
1982. Determinations for program participation have been
simplified, and the training proyram has begun. For these

reasons, LFA feels the error rates will continue to decline
without additional FTE.

The meeting was adjourned at 9 a.m.
End of Tape 46 s5ide 1

N - //' . - ,,’_, . .
B L Q(CL%A;\ /lL(ougfk
John Shontz, Chairman Carol Duval, Secre€tary




~
<t

[Te]
<

-
<

D
™

~
3¢}

n
™

Rk

SIN3IW31VLS TVvIIa3aw

H3HL0

vic-aa

30HOA!LQ

Hidig

H1v3g

JOVIHHVYN

({sa)xoq aleudoidde ayl Ul PaNIWQNS JUAWNIOP JO 3dAl
yodes O Jsquinu 10exd Jalul) G3ILLINGNS SLNIWNDO0A

ve

(]
[yl

o~
™

o
™

(2]
2]

o«
o~

~
o~

OO0 DOo0 O

(43410 ‘£8G-01 '0€S-tZ 'vi9-iZ
'609-1Z '109-12) SWIVIO H3HLO

(0t - O1) IYLIN3G

(0L - OL) :NOILVZINV.LIdSOH

(£828-62 'STLY-6Z 'LGE-6Z) :3DNVHNSNI

(MOBVS-CZ '06¥S-CC "0061-2C
‘10661-ZZ ‘0661-ZZ) :NOILVYINA3

{uadoay ‘pES-1Z) :NOISN3d HIV3a

{uadoay '9ZS-1Z) :NOISN3d

(uadoay ‘GEG-1Z '9ZS-1Z) NOILVYSNIJWOD

({sa)xog @aendoiddy 8yl ut A 181u3) @314 SWIVID

£8/22/2
T 3ITATYXS

N

cL

‘tL

‘FWVYN LNVWNIVIO

|

{"ON te10})

B g31ND23X3 WHO4 HIHLO

(YdOW ‘S1aA "Wy | MM ‘uoiBan "Wy sapnul) AVA = €

wpYo = g AVa =2

MdJA = ¢ BUON = |

G ve AINHOLLY 40 H3IMOJ

P10 = 8 11504 = ¢

WNow o PIOM = £ opey = ¢

‘uebi() ueselapn = 9 uoIsiAgdRl = Z

r 1y suoydae]l = § 1adedsmaN = |

Dmm WOH4d a3LTNS3Y LOVINOD

auoyy = ¢

PIdsod = § pidlg = 2

awol BuisanN = ¢ a0 = |

2z 10VINOD 40 3dAlL

i Yo = g pPIYD = ¢

waied = G asnodg = ¢

- IB/MOPIM = b ueIBIAA = |

D \Z (LNYWIVYID) 1I0VINOD

uealoy = ¢

awy 3dead = G H MM =2

Dow WeuUlatA = ¢ MM =L
aotd3ad "yvm -

8t {9G - 10 "ON asuady Ajunod)

30N3QIS3Y 40 ALNNOD

zt {AA ‘aa ‘W)
13YLINOD 40 3LVQ

€ 'ON 'S'S HO 3IDIAHIS ‘WIVTD
CINOSSIN = SO

siled 11D = 60 shuig - po

uod I0A = 80 ugwdzoyg - £0

Aug sepN = £0 sung - 20
Hedstiey = g eualary 10

B— 301440 3DIAH3S

140d3YH ALIAILOV ATHINOW
NOISIAIQ SHIVA4V NVHILIA

‘oL

TFNVYN NVHILIA

TLvd

(1 8/ MmaN)
LOVASHS



SLQ:-wWI:SYS

™ \

ESiNes]

- o

QN

=N

HofioN]

N

QN

(666°92) ¢ 6L2'G8F $ 82216 $ (¥92'82) ¢ wiv'08y ¢ 8EL'80S ¢ 04968y ¢ t0S'iEr $ pung |eJauag
BUipunyg

(.“HH“H“HHH jrounfenghnsofngipurgungd =T =Z=Z=ZZ=ZcZ= o=z zZz=Z=z puvi i uoatnagond peenanioniondumduntigbunienuny SIS =Z=ZzZ=== I Z=ZZo =
' 666°92) ¢ 6r2'68r ¢ 8r2'21S ¢ (v92's2) ¢ viv'o8y $  8€L’'80S ¢ 0/9'68Y $  10S‘lEb $ "Ulwpy [ejo]

00v 00V -0- 0or oov -0- 8887 L 00v juawdinb3

19241 $ 616’88 $ 899‘LL $ 620°'St ¢ 0£9’'tg ¢ 10989 $ 0/2'8L ¢ 6908 ¢ je1o

(erL’L) 99g 80€’2 (502’2) 9¢g vl '2 025 L5671 4310

() 2LE vLE (2) 1SE 1y 621 pig sateday

9ze’Le2 9/1.'12 0St ‘9 6LL'02 vo2’'92 Sg80‘9 68y ’'22 22¢'g2 1uay

(226) 2vL'LE v99‘2e (816) 22vr'0¢ ove’tLe £59'92 2i6'82 janeud |

(8p) £L0°1L 12r'LL (989) S0L'6 16€°01L 526’2l tgg’ot SUONED UNUIWOD

(£22'2) 6s2'2 gLr'y (s60'2) 6212 pe2'y 9.6’ 6SL°E satjddng

2.8 $¢ geL'st  $ €92'vt ¢ 9ls $ €ge’'vL ¢ f9v‘gl ¢ 8/6'EL % 680°2L ¢ S3DIAUAS PIIdERLIUOD

sasuadx3 buneuado

‘999'bb) ¢ 096°GeE $ 029’0y $ (€69°ty) $ vvb'96Ee $  LEL'Ovy ¢ 2ZLSs‘eor $  LOb'S9E § S3J2IAU3S |euOsSJay

- {00°2) 0Ss°'8L 05702 (00°2) 0G°8L 05702 05702 06702 314
EENVENEITIG 1ana 3ANNIax3y CRIVEREITH e 19A37 YNEGEERE) ~doaddy jemoy
[VERRT,To) 1U3.IND £861 2861
RERE TR EERPEt-T: [ R TP LT PR eeememeeee BBl mm e mmon e

NOILVYLSINIWGY

SYIV44V SINVHILIA IAVYOOYUd



E)( ec - LFA D\{lge(emcm
V&‘\U'MS A‘CCOL\(‘S

A FTE |
LFA deleted 2o Velecams Secvice Offir |
’\?os\\\;ms wach Wece \/aCc\m'k most of MR

B. Opecading expenses o
The G\QQC(*NO’VJ\« Cevised e if\.\w \Omc{ﬁd’
fequest Yo refledd the proposed move
o the Dyt of My Alfains. The LFA
did net  fecewe a Copy of the fevicion,
prepaced  Oct22 1082 | wokl  Feb.\q4d.
The ceviaon 1S INofRacded v The evec
‘Oudge* ; bul ok W WEA oot \eweh
M\Qﬁs'\s

\- Condradded Seryius
Exe.  wbleld achad Pisz expondituces them -
fedude Hhe resolt \Dj Yre revigien ,mzua_s‘\\'
LFA  dadelde 51230 kown FUtL base S one-
e \e,ia.\ CDS\@) od d ed. $‘,%51 of Supples
which ghodd hewe ben caded on Contradid
Serdices  amd. wblatid

7. Supp\\'es
LEA Cemrovede $\\%Q>1 oﬁr ex‘:\emse,s wsm'cia
Srold hoe been codsd an conkad <ervicoa



3 Commuq;gajw;\'\s
Exec odded Furds Lo Ceviced re@uee\“

4 Tﬂxvm\.
- LFA \‘e.d\oc.e,o\ Jrfo\qe,\ re,g-e_dej r‘&duc,lmrv\-o
w FTE

S Remt S
E)LLC.. ward. Cevised Cennt (‘ec(‘ucst

L. Othes t)\pwsas
B nflaad Y ex(MMd E-/w.s amd
&djus\—w\ (oc ceursed TQ-‘LUQS'\' | ,
LFA removed one-Kwe relocothon e_xpamse
ond 10 Fladede

. Fwwd\h% ((\OAY &m_\éSue)
\0070 qmud -S:wd

D. Lssue © Shos\d Veleroms Affais Poen be discontinued
\. Gaov. C.cuma'\\ o Mgmw‘% f&CommW H/\oj {Q\L
Voderoms Affonn Dwsion e aloliched
. \4%o %wse,\ Avd X sad some 5&’\/\@
ose not providid wa oY gl plocen.



paIwWd ISy

™o SLL'LL $ pEE'Ive’Zs 122’0L8'2%  I9L'IS  §  896°PLO'ES  L0B'EY6'2H 195 p9L’2d  lbL'reSies 110
=N
2
SN F00°L £y LYy oLy 'ob 124 1LS7ep 06L 1Y vL0'EY 25y 61 o9 dv3Ii
TN 62 LeL'y grl ‘L 02 902 "1 981’1 -0- €61 98 S82IAIIG "Wuio)
60801 €80 Lvt vi2'9ep 9/t G/2'gse 661 0sb 01a'LL9 beL’eol g SadINUAG 'D0S,
0£0 ‘Pt 62¢€'085 §62 ‘995 b60 ‘0L £G68't6S 6GL'b8S L68'2rS 298 '63b TuBudSINQIUIdY "0D
(2v8'9rg) 9/S'€l8 glv‘o22’L (991 'tv9¢E) Shb ' G68 1120921 orS‘vb6 9£9'216 SpuUNg |eJsapa
309 ‘0ve 909 ‘0re -0- EEL'GreE €el‘Gre -0- -0- -0- qeEqRy 0N
GGE ‘2¢€ GGe’2e -0- GoL'ee Got‘€¢ -0- -0- -0- Buiby U0 "uniod
g2L'6L $ 6EL'V29 ¢ 919'609 $  8lo‘SL  $ 08E‘Oov9 $ 29£'629 $ O0v8'9sS $ vg8‘eIb % PUNA |E4IURD
\ Buiptng
Stz ¢ pee’ibe’2s L22'os8'2s 19L’ts $ 896 'P10€$S  £208°€96°2%  196°b9L 2% Lv/'pSS’2e "wpy |eo )
JHA M $ 60t % 00S‘L $ (gLe‘2L) ¢ /siu’‘gz ¢ siv'oy % Ssgl'ot ¢ pgBO'2 0% 1uawdinb3
£60'8 $ 822'088 ¢ sSLL'2/8 ¢ iv0L ¢ 6£9‘'ces $ 265’926 ¢ LSH'VIL % 9BE'ESR % 10 |
20872 L5278 GGt 'S gr9’z 26L71 at1’g FELT62 61€°0G Jay10
2L0'2 8952 96t 'S2 8561 11092 £50°t2 68991 G112 s.ateday
D) 6iv’262 92r 262 €] 0l18'sl2 €18'G/2 262 '60¢ Sip'G2¢ uay
£€6'L 108’62 898’12 9v9’ L 895’82 226’02 66192 £€89'1¢2 EL:NNY
L2E'vL LEL'6G2 9gLg’‘vre €LL'2L §99°/22 268'v1e LL17802 2s9’¢gee SUONEeDIUNUWIIoD
rEL’L 280'98 8r6‘v8 801 L1108 669'6L £10'69 GGe 1LY sajddng
(202°02) $ ‘Abrtb> 9gt’/6L $ (1so’‘6L) ¢ 956’982 ¢ L00°90€ $  gsv’gall ¢ SLO‘BEL % S32IALBS 1D841U0)D
r AL 2y
O sasuadx3y bHunedsado
£€8G5°6S ¢ 62L°050°2% 9vs‘966‘Ls  2eEP’9S  $  2LL'€S0’2F OPL'966°L$  6LbEL67LE 19Z'vL97L$ 9I1AUBS {PUOSIY
8e 2 88°G8 0S°€8 ge2 88°68 0G°€8 8€°98 8€°98 314
ERIVENETTITG) 19A37 AAIINI3X3 aodusuay g janaT AAINDI3X] *douaddy 1emoy
1uasanNDd JU3an) €861 2861
: ceeceeceeenGBflm e e <o I e --
1¥0ddNS ANV NOILVYLSININAY IWVHO0Ud




Admin. SQQQO("\"

A EBTE |
Exec added o -5 FTE Dot enley opaceler
od. tromefecred 288 FTE do other
PCOY COnnS
LFA  ynointaned status Q wo

B. Controctd Secvices S

Exec \ncreased bose by *21,815 b
ceflect \ncreased Fees foc Q-:—'\\\'mc&
od s beadioe, nudes

LEA \Acceased \oo.se.ilolSQ?. based on
the avount of the S raise omnd the
QNe<og e Aumbec og PPag es P(‘u"\\‘ﬂd
EEACTIVRCT oF

C. Supp\;es o
LFA Wlrewsed ‘tose \o\-ﬁtQ’TQ b cefleck
SRS operaling W owa merndt Syshew
(SRS Aid aot cpacaf iFe mecik Sysheme
foe e Reed halb of  ®ied)

D. Cmmuﬂxcms
LEA  \acceawsed ‘ose \0\3 \%L,000 Lo

mMa\ing  computer aemecddid  Fuam anound
d\OC_UJY\l/V\}S S;0( th'a SMQS



E Trouel
Exec treduced bose buss'z‘soo (oo\-o&-s\x&.

LEA \acreased kuse by *4 28 Cor  \ncceaned
Jn‘o.‘m'mg

F Re,po.{cs o o
Exec reduced bose by ¥53 (+ires, hulbes,

vehide dormaae)
LEA  \ntreased base 3100 Lor moialkmana

C,c*\’vcw:fﬁ 'Cm" “C‘mp\(\cﬂ ECLu\.Pme.n)T
G Other

Erec redoced ‘ose ‘0132.\%00 for '\f&x‘r\(ﬂ%

H' Eé}‘u\-P mem‘\'

Ex<ec w'\c,\ud\u\ o Wocd P(‘oge_sscf QV\F%%M\
LEA \(.\c_\ua-QA O(T\C\UL C-Zu\.@w\%’(' ond. o. Col.



un D ING

i /

Source E e aiile LEA Uidleernce T ewiyii e LEA /)( J‘fe/f/wg_
— z U “= £ L g
Jir e TT- ~29 724 ,/J.:’,'J(f \/d,?éo/w A 22,050 g,az/,égc;' (S‘,SD‘:‘W
29,8147 /137,505 (2,247 128, L30
; 7 ] L= sy / //V,,/c e, 0

~=d o ;5—27 —221050
T P . ] ~ oY . )
Tie ity VRIS, 22,00 /5‘0&5’, Ao, 122 290,197
h . -~ ~ - o - - —— ~=T T .
et ooe 2 I, 0 et I T2 AN L2a L H2s
- ~ - — s - - o ek
VAR -, iz, S0 3_1_, &’ /cuf 3/ 572 32/;«-
/ . 7 o5 els N . 2
Vil A, Mo o, 259 (16 75) 1225 Fo, el
T AL D A A /é'Oc : e 247 g, £27?
B 2, L AC leSe u_;}_\/;,:u ‘/_q’—‘,’_/
e - - ~ s —_— Y - -
iee T2 /5‘513‘{,% Il 2D (2 ;7 27, /S/?.,/ff_,; (5T, 35
e . 2 i o
DU Zeri 3L 4,759 O “4r50 G070 )
LE. - <4 770 42 517 o/ @ &0 £ (72
/ / i ’ {y -
. - - 7 -— .- -~ - o rd -
R GO S RT S LT 3 7Ta,  wFs I 45T OE5
~ e - ; oA -
. Lol /(/C'G /’,‘f:’q \C;D/ ,/l‘llc // /7/
’ 2 o~ ~ 7 23 A~
- 1D, 0= 60277 oy 2i
{12 08 i)
-
I s
\(/:/‘ iy ‘:":' "")_}__7/ S I Qs o

@,/ %
(5:2
(7, 040,
G, 20°
(782
(z 224
12z

(3>
z/a e

{002
o0, ST




2743
ave

© exhibit 4 /

P S

........

s

BRSNS M

et e e ci———

.....

- .
JURPURISS JREIDY U U PUFINS Ui UV U,

o\\‘,

_n.\“

s




Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

Audit & Program Compliance

MAJOR ISSUES

Current Level

~— Number of FTE's
~~ Travel Expenditures
~— Contract Expenditures

— Funding Sources

Program Modifications

— Five Positions in Audit Bureau

— Five Positions in Program Integrity Bureau
Survey Utilization Review Unit — 1 FTE
Third Party Liability Unit — 2 FTE's
Quality Assurance Unit —- 2 FTE's

exhibit.
- 2/22/83

5



AUDIT AND PROGRAM COMPLIANCE DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

CURRENT LEVEL
Personal Services
OBPP = 40 FTE's LFA = 36 FTE's
$922,585 $836,367

Reason for difference:

1. LFA ignored the transfer of position number 0070 from the Stati-
stics and Research Bureau to the Program Integrity Bureau.

2. LFA deleted position number 1546. This position is located in the
Third Party Liability Section which is responsible for recovering
payments made under the medicaid program. The elimination of this
position will actually increase overall department costs by $13,500.

3. LFA deleted positions 1548 and 1251 because they were vacant in
fiscal year 1982. These positions are assigned to the audits of
the LIEAP, Home Weatherization and CSBG. The positions were
naturally left vacant during FY'82 because the audit or 1982
expenditures cannot take place until the close of that fiscal year.
For FY'81, the HRDC's contracted with an outside audit firm for
this work, the funds for this were included in the 1981 contracts.
There were no expenditures for audits in FY-82 by the department.
It was determined that two department auditors could perform this
work at a lower cost than the cost of contracting with independent
firms,

Travel

OBPP = $68,938 LFA = $48,241
Reason for difference:

Refer to Graph I in the appendix. Using FY'82 as a base for
setting travel expenditures for the '85 biennium does not re-
cognize the increased effort to conform to federal audit regula-
tions which began in February 1982 nor the absence of LIEAP
audits, Furthermore, the FY'82 expenditures do not properly
reflect the travel related to the effort to reduce the eligi-
bility error rate,



Contract Services

OBPP = $27,662 LFA = $24,439

Issue:

The difference is the amount budgeted for contracts for consul-
tation in medicaid fraud investigation. LFA based their recom-
mendation on the 1983 contract. The department based its budget
on a projection of the number of cases requiring investigation.

Fdnding Sources

Reason for difference:

1.

The executive budget included expenditures of $55,089 (FY-84)
and $54,975 (FY-85) for the cost of LIEAP audits, but did not
include LIEAP as a funding source. If the positions 1548 and
1251 are retained in the Audit Bureau and the travel budget
allows for increased costs for these audits ($5,000 per year),
then the amount of general fund should be reduced by these
amounts with a corresponding increase in LIEAP funding.

Executive Budget - Current Level

General
Fund
LIEAP

PROPOSED REVISED
1984 1985 1984 1985
$698,337 $704,768 $643,248 $649,328
0 0 $ 55,089 $ 54,975

The executive budget does not include the Social Service

Block grant, the Commission on Aging, or Vocational Rehabilitation
as funding sources. This was done so that the amount and

type of federal funding would not dictate the number and type
of audits which can be performed. For example, if $11,474 is
included as funding from Vocational Rehabilitation, then

enough audits will have to be performed in this area to insure
that all funding can be claimed. This will be true even if
audits of other programs have a greater priority. The converse
is also true, once all appropriated {unds from one of these
sources is expended, then no further work can be performed
regardless of the needs of the program managers.



PROGRAM MODIFICATIONS

Audit Bureau

Five Audit Positions

1.

Audit Supervisor - 1 F.T.E.

Responsible for grant in aid audits and overall supervision of
LIEAP, Home Weatherization and CSBG audits.

Auditor IV - 4 F.T.E.'s

A. Aging Services (1)

B. Developmental Disabilities (2)
C. Community Services (1)

The need to expand the size of the audit staff is the result of the
following:

Audit Requirements

1. The federal government revised the regulations concerning
audits. Prior to October 1981, the regulations called for an audit
of all federally funded contracts once every three years. Sub-
sequent to that date, these funds, with the exception of the LIEAP
block grant, must be audited once every two years. LIEAP funds
must be audited annually. This change resulted in a fifty percent
increase of the number of audits to be performed.

Matching Grant in AID

2. The 19832 special session of the legislature approved the
matching grant in aid program for FY'83. Since the audit of 1983
grants cannot take place until FY'84, this action effects the next
biennium. It is expected that thirteen audits will be required in
1984, Our projection concerning the expansion of the audit staff
is based on the assumption that the matching grant in aid program
will be discontinued effective June 30, 1983, therefore no grant in
aid audits are anticipated for FY'S85.

The number of auditors required to meet audit requirements was

based on a review of the expenditures required to be audited each
year and the department's present capabilities, The graphs attached
herein set forth the major auditing requirements, the expenditures
to be audited with the sixteen auditors provided for under the
executive budget, the expenditures which could be audited under the
current level and the auditing level provided for under the LFA
recommendation if vacancy savings is ignored.

The executive budget allows for staff sufficient to audit $27
million dollars in expenditures during the biennium. This includes
$§23 million in expenditures under federal requirements and approxi-
mately $4 million of grant in aid funds. The LFA recommendation
would provide staff sufficient to audit only $14 million dollars
and the current staff level is sufficient to audit $18 million
dollars.

It is important to note that federal regulations provide for cur-
tailment of federal grants if audit requirements are not met,



PROGRAM MODIFICATIONS

Audit Bureau

Five Audit Positions

1.

Audit Supervisor - 1 F.T.E.

Responsible for grant in aid audits and overall supervision of
LIEAP, Home Weatherization and CSBG audits.

Auditor IV - 4 F.T.E.'s

A. Aging Services (1)
B. Developmental Disabilities (2)
c. Community Services (1)

The need to expand the size of the audit staff is the result of the
following:

Audit Requirements

1. The federal government revised the regulations concerning
audits., Prior to October 1981, the regulations called for an audit
of all federally funded contracts once every three years. Sub-
sequent to that date, these funds, with the exception of the LIEAP
block grant, must be audited once every two years. LIEAP funds
must be audited annually. This change resulted in a fifty percent
increase of the number of audits to be performed.

Matching Grant in AID

2. The 1982 special session of the legislature approved the
matching grant in aid program for FY'83. Since the audit of 1983
grants cannot take place until FY'84, this action effects the next
biennium. It is expected that thirteen audits will be required in
1984, Our projection concerning the expansion of the audit staff
is based on the assumption that the matching grant in aid program
will be discontinued effective June 30, 1983, therefore no grant in
aid audits are anticipated for FY'85.

The number of auditors required to meet audit requirements was

based on a review of the expenditures required to be audited each
year and the department's present capabilities. The graphs attached
herein set forth the major auditing requirements, the expenditures
to be audited with the sixteen auditors provided for under the
executive budget, the expenditures which could be audited under the
current level and the auditing level provided for under the LFA
recommendation if vacancy savings is ignored.

The executive budget allows for staff sufficient to audit $27
million dollars in expenditures during the biennium. This includes
$23 million in expenditures under federal requirements and approxi-
mately $4 million of grant in aid funds. The LFA recommendation
would provide staff sufficient to audit only $14 million dollars
and the current staff level is sufficient to audit $18 million
dollars.

It is important to note that federal regulations provide for cur-
tailment of federal grants if audit requirements are not met.



PROGRAM MODIFICATIONS

Program Integrity Bureau

Third Party Liability Unit
Staff Level =

Modification - 2 additional F.T.E.'s
LFA - 1 FoTch
Current Level - 2 F.T.E.'s

The department has the right to deny medicaid claims in whole or part
when any liable party has been identified prior to payment and to
investigate paid claims to determine if the payment can be recovered
from another responsible source. The denial of claims, referred to as
cost avoidance, depends on the identification of liable parties at the
time the recipient applies for medicaid. Medicaid expenditures are
reduced by approximately $5 million dollars annually through cost
avoidance. One F.T.E. is required to manage the cost avoidance program
since most of the work is handled by eligibility technicians.

The post investigation of paid claims from liable third parties 1is
referred to as pay and chase. This is a fairly new method of reducing
medicaid expenditures. However, during the past seven months the
department has recovered over $13,000 from pay and chase.

Based on our experience and the experience of other states, the depart-
ment has estimated that medicaid costs can be reduced by $200,000 over
the biennium if three F.T.E.'s are assigned to pay and chase. The total
cost of these positions would be $113,800 for a net savings of $86,200.
(Note: one position is currently filled, but has been recommended for
deletion by LFA.)

Quality Assurance Unit

Modification - 2 additional F.T.E.'s

High eligibility error rates have been a serious problem in the depart-
ment, Progress has been made in solving this problem, for example the
error rate in AFDC has been reduced from 9.4 percent in 1980 to 1.5
percent in 1983. The department has not been as successful in the food
stamp program, however we have managed to reduce the error rate in this
program from 15.7 percent in 1981 to 8.9 percent in 1983. During FY'82,
the quality assurance staff reviewed 5,000 food stamp cases in order to
determine what steps must be taken to reduce the error rate to the five
percent level acceptable to the federal government. If the quality
assurance program has done nothing else, it has shown sufficient good
faith effort on the part of the state, that the federal government
waived imposition of error rate penalties of over one million dollars in
the medicaid and food stamp programs.



Under the program modification, two F.T.E.'s would be assigned full time
to the review of medicaid recipients in nursing homes. It is estimated
that approximately $200,000 per year is inappropriately paid from the

. medicaid program for ineligible nursing home recipients. More impor-

° tantly, congress has inacted legislation that would impose federal
penalties in excess of $4 million dollars yearly because of the high
error rate in medicaid. =~

Survey Utilization Review Unit

Modification - 1 additional F.T.E.
Current Level - 3 F.T.E.
LFA - 3 F.T.E.

One of the major administrative costs of the medicaid program is the
claims processing system. The cost is in excess of $1.9 million over
the biennium. If the system is certified as meeting all federal re-
quirements, then the states share of that cost is reduced from 50 to 25
percent, a savings of $480,000 over the biennium. The current claims
processing system has received conditional certification. One of the
conditions for full certification is the improvement of Surveillance/
Utilization Review Subsystem (S/URS). This subsystem is responsible for
the detection of abuse of the medicaid program by both providers and
recipients.

Three individuals are currently assigned to this unit which began
operation in October 1981 and to date has collected approximately $92,00
from providers who had overcharged the medicaid program. These funds do
not constitute a reduction in current year medicaid expenditures, but
approximately one third of the recoveries are returned to the general
fund.

Federal regulations require the annual investigation of 100 recipients
and 150 providers. In addition, the staff is responsible for investi-
gation of complaints from counties, providers and recipients concerning
abuse of the medicaid program. The department receives approximately
125 complaints annually. The three person staff has not been able to
complete all investigations.

We believe that the addition of one F.T.E. to this unit will not only
result in the additional recovery of overpayments from providers, but
will also allow for expansion of the investigation of recipients who
over utilize medicaid. It is expected that $10,000 annually can be
saved by an active recipient monitoring system.



APPENDIX



Jwsp

L

v 1wy

W 93y b
] [ ]

>3Q

0oy

bo

© 8 AL

( (
[ ilAhg = (7= €9€ °8%y)
m &m\m\ «x\ah - \<QQM2th.

eoels=C 7% sesheq)
€861 y3qwarsq —4np

0Ele, = (7:9C5%1
€34 ‘F3quiniq - ap

+39) .mntww:Q

£846/ Pt €34/

s 3y L1poadx 3

230Ny

009



——
g
-t
-

73037 Ppviwweo3ly Y72 pal .
13037 L3YYND LY PILIprY ST¥L! prvadxg —— — — — g 1.

wortfipows wodboyd  I3d  e3gieny  pory
papipny 39 oL p3usrhsy savnpipasd X3

sgonlpm3d¥T + 4

ap—

& Qn\q

¢ Lv3¥YIND u..w{\%tméa d&n\.\ws%\wawa — §$32/1939 P3LH Vo))
LS Qamo

wwwu .\..%w%xnw p3LIPAY  Ses¥a() Sgyngrpn3dig

z . _



SE

e o o e e

i H
}
N |
i j
:

|
)
!
i



SK Y oL N_\ X

e oz LLwvaD: | vertpe sdwossy
, 5w, ST | |
. .\.\I\v_\w%\uw)n J SRS e — -y !M|||.A I st Gr—mrea—ems g @—— \%’l —— —t e — O

T
P

g i?\am u piAD3X3
A R

..... - |
A i
C L w: NI . o ! , o
N CoEonTU : I i B . . IRTE
RS R NN - ! w <
: Do Ms._tu , S : ; | , : |
i P _ | I¢

..._:A*

3
H
b

| w« %m q
d. ka 3 53
Ww VOQw:oU

]

h
0 * |
uuSQ_uMw v:oo _ BN |
| } 2 a3 )
1 CvSw%m nw&_uwwkéou




<o . S8 48 3 e /8 o8 be, 3¢

*
%_J,f,.,__nl_ v
_ m, \

‘ Q?*tozussoowq m\UJ e m |

_ 22037 LIIIND | /
kt m.{;ao\ nwws.:_iumx.w e = e — &v
. . i e m &

Lo B
. 4w.\%:% um o* mu«:«»wq v u ywanrd3y ..EmSQ

! . s3I 3dx3 |

3&:._E€u< n.«oa.gou : * f . , ! ): mozwé
U3 3Py 19 ¢;¢. -9
ol “mua\,_?wmxm

M R RN
R AR .M |
} ‘Aﬁ..w . [y
L ﬂwuwctq Alr..:

. : M.WQQ\: mua\wmxw Oprfep \4. Forfm—p \\4#\*\1.4»” - - r/\ \
! | | , : ., .
H : : i : : }

|

H

i
1
i
_
t
i ¢ i
{ R .
i
_
_

t
i
3|

m.,wwlawﬁu mﬂxwl%xlw &um%.ﬂm.:l%l sh wV.%b | <3 Q:*.%:Gn; =

Mm.@,qu-.
£ LYY |
Qoawsow; Eien

R BNy

nolm.v\ QO | mwgzwnm\ ¢IuY
Pl o ‘ M “ |
M.Q .:.N_u%% vo, Qw& medG , )
ISR I ,m«a \.\ ~k| w _ _,HJ v\ - I e e

[ ; . ;
i3 [ ﬂ,,"_A~ 1




‘ $3510Y3S  Ajronwwoy 33 [ w 4K a T.h
.a%ﬂu&%&tv&v\*¢n”Qwssoouw Y47 | | m o Z

| o 20100¥d

twe .
+

[ . {
P : . |
I i
E . R !

Y3037 4viyvnp e rd
\Wm,musd@ 5, ¥00300 %) md\@\ e

L &L& a@srmr -9 bﬁ?&
- M ww«.%a% wnn.ch\JM%lwmx% :

! - E [ i ) . w

i 1
! i
‘ : !
: i e

: ; i3 i

1 T Tt

1 P H ol b . . . _

! WA‘Z_.L,_T‘.._. L |

} . . : SRR !
i | R B S N A ' : i
i Lo B N . . .
: H ._. . » !
i i

|

m;v.%_,,xw i muwa qo%l s vl\\stl\\\\\l\\a
R ,wwa%%éugxm, |

.

o TER | j ﬂftuﬁaam quj
| 3\u3: LoV 0P Gu\:nul 2s3 Y[ w.tSQ

;fmw.q\u.%a% mb nmw\.:h méwn\ X3 YN

Q. vdl
'y hz-d<3w~

yvre o

.ﬁﬁu\bwm% ,JSUQW i&m vmmho ”méw,w v\go\m

| g _
L. . ) 3 u 3 | F S B ) 1 1}



'PROGRAM: AUDIT & PROGRAM COMPLIANCE
ADMINISTRATION

exhibit 6

mmeeememeerce=a]984-ccmmemm e na mesc-eccsc-n-1985--mmcccncmacnn-
1982 1983 Current Current
Actual Approp. Executive Level Difference Executive _._m<m_ Difference
FTE 39.00 39.00 50.00 36.00 14.00 50.00. . 36.00 14.00
Personal Services $ 687,573 $ 892,199 ¢ 922,585 ¢ 836,367 ¢ (86,218) $ 922,515 $ mw?mmo $ (87,225)
Operating Expenses , ._MI
Contracted Services $ 12,836 $ 109,915 ¢ 27,662 $ 24,439 $ (3,223) $ 29,321 m mm 846 ¢ (3,475)
Supplies 4,562 6,112 4,666 5,116 450 4,946~ .5,419 473
Communications 16,392 12,669 21,016 21,306 290 24,557 m?mmm 305
Travel 45,844 61,256 68,938 48,241 (20,697) 70,623 49,550 (21,073)
Rent 40,637 51,623 45,659 41,672 (3,987) 48,398 44,172 (4,226)
Repairs 1,578 1,414 1,774 1,711 (3) 1,881 1,876 (5)
Other 2,320 5,074 2,603 2,601 (2) 2,759 2,755 (4)
Total $ 124,769 $ 248,093 $ 172,318 $ 145,146 $ (27,172) 182,485 ¢ dmayamo $ (28,005)
Equipment 3,961 1,500 1,560 1,560 -0- 1,560 ::1;560 -0-
Total Admin. $ 815,593  $1,141,762 $1,096,463 $ 983,073 $ (113,390) $1,106,560 $ 991,330 $ (115,230)
Funding ‘
LIEAP $ 8,978 $ 105,503 $ -0- % -0- % -0- 3 -0- $ -0~ $ -0-
General Fund 409,340 482,156 698,337 451,625 (247,312) 704,768 ama 595 (250,173)%°
Federal Funding 371,033 512,194 398,126 378,740 (19,386) aOA.umm, 381,738 (20, owavgw
Comm. on Aging -0- -0- -0- 55,804 55,804 -0- umm~mam 56,246
Voc. Rehab. -0~ -0- -0- 11,474 11,474 -0- - 11,565 11,565
Soc. Serv. Bk. Gnt. 26,152 41,909 -0- 86,030 86,030 -0- 87,186 87,186
Total $ 815,503 $1,141,762 $1,096,463 $ 983,073 ¢ (113,390) $1,106,560 ¢ 991,330 $ (115,230)
P32 5T 43 2 AEsSsz== TZ==z=SmTI mnTESTDooE= B33+ 333 =====Izre= lNﬂﬂ"un""u Zz===T===c
DOR Grant $ 52,953 % -0- % -0- $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ -0- - 60 $ 60,000
Funding L
SS xx BG $ 52,953 $ -0-  $ -0- $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ -0- $. 60,000 $ 60,000

SRS:cm:b17




